
RESOLUTION NO. 16-112 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE, 
CALIFORNIA, ACCEPTING THE WORK PERFORMED BY HORIZONS 
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY FOR THE METROLINK STATION PARKING LOT, 
ADA, AND LIGHTING IMPROVEMENT PROJECT (PUBLIC WORKS PROJECT 
NO. 2015-10) 

 
WHEREAS, on April 21, 2015 the City Council awarded a construction contract 

to Horizons Construction Company, in the amount of $497,428.00 for the Metrolink 
Station Parking Lot, ADA, and Lighting Improvement Project (Public Works Project No. 
2015-10); and 

 
WHEREAS, the project was substantially completed on June 2016, with all punch 

list items completed on August 8, 2016; and 
 
WHEREAS, the final construction contract amount is $401,920.69, which is 

$95,507.31 less than the approved contract amount.  The savings was achieved as a 

result of continuing value engineering during construction. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE 
DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, DECLARE AND DETERMINE AS FOLLOWS: 

 
Section 1. The work performed by Horizons Construction Company for the 

Metrolink Station Parking Lot, ADA, and Lighting Improvement Project (Public Works 
Project No. 2015-10) is accepted as being satisfactory and complete. 

 
Section 2. The final construction contract amount is $401,920.69, which is 

$95,507.31 less than the approved contract amount and includes the ratification of a 
change order, in the amount of $95,507.31, for the credit.   

 
Section 3. Staff is authorized to file the “Notice of Completion” with the Los 

Angeles County Registrar Recorder/County Clerk’s Office and, thirty-five days 
thereafter, to release the Labor and Materials Bond if requested by the bonding 
company for the subject contract and make final payment of the 5% retention to the 
contractor. 

 
PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 6th day of September, 2016. 
 

 
 

______________________ 
Ivan Altamirano, Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 

 
________________________ 
Lena Shumway, City Clerk 


